
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 1st December, 2011 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Vassiliou 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven Priorities 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well educated and 
skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to live and invest 

• Better protection for children and young people 

• Support to the most vulnerable people and families 

• Reducing health inequalities 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 
Smoking policy 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic 
buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones –  
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting. 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences 
for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, including:- 

• Personal licences for the sale of 
liquor Licensing Act 2003; 

• Premises licences, various permits, 
variations and reviews (Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005); 

• Club certificates, variations and 
reviews Licensing Act 2003; 

• Registration and deregistration of 
designated premises supervisors 
Licensing Act 2003; 

• Determination of police objections to 
temporary event notices Licensing 
Act 2003 

Relevant Representations  
 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest. 

Fire Procedure –  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be 
[...]
s of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
November 2011and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private 
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.  
 

7 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE ROCKSTONE, 63 ONSLOW 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 OJL  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a 
premises licence in respect of The Rockstone, 63 Onslow Road, Southampton, SO14 
OJL, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 37 - 
 

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 November 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, B Harris and Parnell 
 

  

Apologies:  
 

 
51. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October and 20th October 2011 
be signed as a correct record.   (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions. 
 
 

54. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 125 FOUNDRY LANE, 
SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, SO15 3GF  

 
The hearing was delayed for ten minutes to allow for residents to attend. The Sub-
Committee then determined to hear the application despite the non-attendance of those 
objecting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of Co-
op, 125 Foundry Lane, Southampton, SO1 3GF.   (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
Mr Lewis, Manager, Co-op and Mr Wallsgrove (Solicitor) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED  that the application for a premises licence be granted, subject to:- 
 

(i) the agreed additional conditions as set out in the report ; and  
(ii) the agreed reduction of trading hours from 23h00 to 22h00. 

Agenda Item 5



 

- 38 - 
 

 
 
 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at 
the Co-op and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy, Human Rights 
legislation and all the evidence submitted, both written and given orally today. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence holder had co-operated with the 
police and that all the conditions suggested by the police had been agreed.   In 
addition, the reduction of hours from 23h00 to 22h00 had also been agreed.  The 
agreement reached, led to no formal representation from Hampshire Constabulary or 

any other responsible authority. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the evidence of the residents with 
regards to the potential for nuisance and crime and disorder and was satisfied that in all 
the circumstances, the issues and concerns raised should be satisfactorily addressed 
by the policies and practices of the company.  

 
It was noted that the existing premises licence for a public house at the premises which 
had generated the residents’ concerns was a different premises to that now proposed, 
given that alcohol would not be consumed on the premises.     The concerns of 
residents had also been addressed by the provision of comprehensive CCTV systems 
covering both internal and external areas which would be visible to staff on duty.    The 
Sub-Committee was also reassured by the level and extent of training for those making 
alcohol sales at the premises as well as the Challenge 25 policy to be adopted. 
 
Residents could be reassured by the review process which would enable any 
problems/issues that might arise in the future to be addressed.  
 

 



Reference: 2011/02411/01SPRN Hearing: 1st December 2011

Application for Premises Licence  

Premises Name: The Rockstone Application Date: 3rd October 2011  
Premises Address: 63 Onslow Road 

Southampton 
SO14 0JL 

Application 
Received Date: 

3rd October 2011  

Application Valid
Date:

3rd October 2011  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council 
Licence No. 100019679 2007. 

Representation From Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? Comments 

Child Protection Services - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue - 
Licensing 

No response 
received

Page 1 of 102

Agenda Item 7



Environmental Health - 
Licensing 

No

Planning & Sustai
[...]
. Hannides 
31 Rockstone Lane 

Southampton 
SO15 1WQ 

Resident  

R. A. May 

19 Blackberry Terrace 
Southampton 

SO14 0EE 
Resident  

Ms. Mary Hodges 

The Coach House 
28 Blackberry Terrace 

Southampton 
SO14 0JP 

Resident  

Mr. Roger Cave 

Flat 17 
Hamwic House 

41 Onslow Road 
Southampton 
Southampton 
SO14 0HD 

Resident  

Page 4 of 102



05HRPN   

Legal Implications 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as 
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or 
impose conditions.  Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on 
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is 
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The 
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the 
licensable activities sought. 

2. The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to 
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by 
those directly affected. 

3. An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who 
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates' Court. 

4. In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is 
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching it’s decision. 

The committee must also have regard to:- 

5. Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

6. Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way 
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected 
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon 
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of 
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the 
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights 
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set 
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 5 of 102



Page 6 of 102



Page 7 of 102



Page 8 of 102



Page 9 of 102



Page 10 of 102



Page 11 of 102



Page 12 of 102



Page 13 of 102



Page 14 of 102



Page 15 of 102



Page 16 of 102



Page 17 of 102



Page 18 of 102



Page 19 of 102



Page 20 of 102



Page 21 of 102



Page 22 of 102



Page 23 of 102



Page 24 of 102



Page 25 of 102



Page 26 of 102



Page 27 of 102



Page 28 of 102



Page 29 of 102



Page 30 of 102



Page 31 of 102



From: Wainwright, Peter
Sent: 18 October 2011 11:36
To: Licensing
Cc: Black, Richard; Derrick, Gavin; Jeffery, Elaine
Subject: 2011/02411/01SPRN - "THE ROCKSTONE" , 63 ONSLOW ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON -
REPRESENTATION TO THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE DATED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Importance: High
Attn: Licensing Services,

The Environmental Health Service is making a formal REPRESENTATION to this application on the grounds of the potential for

public nuisance from:-

1. Live Music (SectionE) - External builing not sufficiently sound-attenuated / entrance door - no lobby.Noise nuisance likely to be

suffered by occupiers of adjacent

 residential property.

2. External recorded music (Section F) - Residential property immedialtely adjacent - noise nuisance likely.

3. Provision of facilities for making music (Section I) - Residential property immedialtely adjacent - noise nuisance likely.

4. Hours of premises open to public (Section 0) - Concerns about trading beyond 23:30 hrs -Internal music causing noise nuisance

to residential neighbours on

 Rockstone Lane. Also noise from customers leaving at the proposed terminal hours causing disturbance to neighbours from loud

voices.

Comments have been made on the UNIFORM database accordingly.

In order to satisfy our representation we would wish for the premises licence to be conditioned on the same lines as the previous

public house i.e the Bevois Castle ( Licence Ref: 2010/00493/01SPRD) or negotiated on similar lines otherwise we will maintain our

representation.

Please acknowledge safe receipt of our representation and inform the applicants Solicitor of our position.

Finally, should there be any queries then please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards

Peter Wainwright

Principal Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health Service

Southampton City Council

Tel: 023 8091 7584

This email is confidential but may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data Protection Act 1998 or the Environmental

Information Regulations 2004. If you are not the person or organisation it was meant for, apologies, please ignore it, delete it and notify us.  SCC does not

make legally binding agreements or accept formal notices/proceedings by email. E-mails may be monitored.

P Think of the environment...please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to!

Page 32 of 102



Page 33 of 102



Page 34 of 102



Page 35 of 102



Page 36 of 102



Page 37 of 102



Page 38 of 102



Page 39 of 102



Page 40 of 102



Page 41 of 102



Page 42 of 102



Page 43 of 102



Page 44 of 102



[...]
ncouraged.  We, as a Campaign, see The Rockstone as one of these enterprises and hope 

you can approve the application and secure the future of a Great British Pub. 

Yours sincerely, 

Andrew Dyer 

Chairman 

Southern Hampshire CAMRA 

Page 102 of 102


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for a Premises Licence - The Rockstone, 63 Onslow Road, Southampton, SO14 OJL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 39 - 
 

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 December 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Parnell and Vassiliou 
 

  

 
55. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED  that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
 

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2011 be signed as 
a correct record.   (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

57. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions. 
 
 
 

58. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE ROCKSTONE, 63 ONSLOW 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 OJL  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of The 
Rockstone, 63 Onslow Road, Southampton, SO14 OJL.   (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
Mr Greenwood, Owner, Mr Currie (Counsel),  PC Harris, PC Wood and Miss Kingston, 
Hampshire Constabulary, Mr Wainwright, Environmental Health Officer, Mrs Griffiths 
and Ms Parry Davies, Objectors, were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Legal advice was accepted by the Sub-Committee in relation to the Cumulative Impact 
Policy. It was noted that the premises was located within the boundary of a previously 
identified stress area, and was subject to the provisions of the formally adopted 
Cumulative Impact Policy “CIP” ( adopted 13 May 2009, confirmed upon review 17 
November 2010)  that applies to that area. 
 
The Committee noted in particular that:- 
 



 

 

- 40 - 
 

• one effect of the CIP was that  a rebuttable presumption applied to applications 
for premises licences; 

  

• the rebuttable presumption was that such applications should ordinarily be 
refused; 

 

• the standard of proof for the consideration by the Committee of any matter 
relating to cumulative impact should be on the balance of probabilities;  and 

 

• Licensing Policy CIP2 16.9 provides that the onus was upon applicants to 
demonstrate through their Operating Schedule and where appropriate supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted, subject to:- 
 

(i) the conditions proposed by the police (relating to CCTV, Incident Book, 
Challenge 25, Training, Dispersal Policy and Authorisation of Supply of 
Alcohol) agreed by the applicant during the course of the hearing; 

 
(ii) the premises employing at least one member of door staff during any 

hours the premises were open on a Friday or Saturday after 20h00;  and 
 

(iii) the hours for licensable activities as applied for, subject to the following 
amendments:- 

 

• F Recorded Music 
Sunday – Thursday  shall cease at 23h30 
Friday and Saturday shall cease at 0h30 

 

• M Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday – Thursday  shall cease at 23h30 
Friday and Saturday shall cease at 0h30 

 

• O Opening Hours 
Sunday – Thursday  close at 00h00 
Friday and Saturday close at 01h00 

 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at 
the Rockstone.  Due regard was given to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy and in 
particular the Cumulative Impact Policy.   Human rights legislation was also borne in 
mind whilst making the decision.    The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence 
submitted by all parties, both written and given orally today. 
 



 

 

- 41 - 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that following consultation with residents, Environmental 
Health and the police, the applicant had amended the application by way of reducing 
the terminal hour for recorded music, the supply of alcohol and opening hours of the 
premises. 
 
The applicant also confirmed that no application would be made in respect of films, live 
music, anything of a similar description to that falling within parts E, F or G of the 
application, provision of facilities for making music, and provision of facilities for 
dancing, despite forming part of the original application. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered very carefully the location of the premises 
and in particular the fact that it was located within an area identified as suffering from 
issues of crime, disorder and public nuisance - designated as a stress area in 
accordance with the licensing policy and accepted that a rebuttable presumption did 
apply. 
 
On the balance of probabilities, the Sub-Committee determined that the premises as 
applied for today, following significant amendment, would not likely lead to an increase 
in the problem issues experienced within the area.     
 
The following factors were persuasive when reaching this conclusion:- 

 

• the fact that the application had been amended to very clearly establish 
that this was a food-led business and not one making any provision for 
dancing or recorded music other than background music;  and 

 

• the hours that the premises were open did not fit the pattern of existing 
businesses in the locality and did not lend themselves to a late night 
drinking establishment. 

 
It was clear that the application had been amended over a period of time and that the 
applicant had not made the position as clear as it could have been from the outset.   
Nonetheless, the Sub-Committee was bound to consider the application as placed 
before it today on its own merits.         
 
In light of the sensitive nature of the area where the premises were located and the 
strength of the representations, the Sub-Committee did not grant the full extent of the 
hours applied for and felt that those applied were a fair balance between residents and 
the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully attaching a condition with regards to 
recorded music/amplified sound, but accepted advice from the Environmental Health 
Officer during the hearing that this might be problematic in practice.   Accordingly, the 
applicant should be warned that any complaint or issue resulting from the increase in 
volume of recorded music would be considered seriously by any future Sub-Committee, 
in the event of a further hearing initiated by a review of the premises licence, 
particularly as the premises location was within a stress area.  
 
 

 


